

No. COA 20-867

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA EX.
REL. UTILITIES COMMISSION;
PUBLIC STAFF – NORTH
CAROLINA UTILITIES
COMMISSION,

Appellees,

v.

FRIESIAN HOLDINGS, LLC,
Petitioner; NORTH CAROLINA
SUSTAINABLE ENERGY
ASSOCIATION, Intervenor; and
NORTH CAROLINA CLEAN
ENERGY BUSINESS ALLIANCE,
Intervenor,

Appellants,

v.

DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC
and NORTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC
MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION,

Intervenors.

**From the North Carolina
Utilities Commission**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF CASE AND AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. FRIESIAN ADEQUATELY MADE A SHOWING OF NEED AND THE COMMISSION INAPPROPRIATELY EXPANDED THE REQUIREMENTS OF COMMISSION RULE R8- 63.....	14
A. REQUIREMENTS FOR SHOWING OF NEED...14	
B. ANALYSIS OF NCUC DETERMINATION OF SHOWING OF NEED.....	16
a. THE FRIESIAN PPA WAS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW NEED.....	17
b. THE COMMISSION RELIES ON “FLEXIBILITY” IN DETERMINING THAT FRIESIAN DID NOT MEET AN IMPOSSIBLE “SHOWING OF NEED” STANDARD.....	20
c. THE COMMISSION ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IGNORED NCEMC’S NEED FOR THE OUTPUT OF THE FACILITY.....	23
d. NCEMC’S “A BRIGHTER ENERGY FUTURE” GOAL.....	25
e. THE FRIESIAN PPA, THE DEP IRP, AND BEYOND.....	28
C. THE COMMISSION’S EXPANSION OF COMMISSION RULE R8-63 REQUIRES NOTICE- AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING.....	32
III. THE NCUC SHOULD NOT HAVE CONSIDERED NETWORK UPGRADE COSTS WHEN CONSIDERING THE FRIESIAN CPCN APPLICATION.....	34
A. FEDERAL PREEMPTION, INTERSTATE COMMERCE, AND FERC ORDER NO. 2003....	34
a. FERC JURISDICTION.....	34

b. NETWORK UPGRADES, CREDITING POLICY, AND FERC ORDER NO. 2003...	35
B. THE COMMISSION INAPPROPRIATELY CONSIDERED FERC-JURISDICTIONAL COSTS IN DENYING THE FRIESIAN CPCN.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n, 136 S. Ct. 760
(2016).....35

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg, 476 U.S. 953,
106 S. Ct. 2349 (1986)34

Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FERC, 475 F.3d 1277
(D.C. Cir. 2007)36, 37

New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1, 122 S. Ct. 1012
(2002)35, 38

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co., 485 U.S. 293 (1988) ..40

State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Carolina Power & Light Co.,
359 N.C. 516, 614 S.E.2d 281 (2005)34

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Carolina Water Serv., Inc. of
N.C.*, 225 N.C. App. 120, 738 S.E.2d 187 (2013)13

State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Empire Power Co., 112 N.C.
App. 265, 435 S.E.2d 553 (1993)13, 15

State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. High Rock Lake Ass’n, 37
N.C. App. 138, 245 S.E.2d 787, disc. rev. denied, 295
N.C. 646, 248 S.E.2d 257 (1978)15

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Nantahala Power and Light
Co.*, 326 N.C. 190 (1990)32

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Public Staff – North
Carolina Utils. Comm’n*, 123 N.C. App. 623, 473
S.E.2d 661 (1996)33

State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Stein, 851 S.E.2d 237 (N.C.
2020)13

State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Thornburg, 314 N.C. 509, 334
S.E.2d 772 (1985)13

Statutes:

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C.S. § 82434, 35, 36

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 1126

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-296

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2(3a)24

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-906
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-94(b)12, 13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-110.1passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133.8(c)24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-1(c)(3)32
N.C. Sess. Laws 2013-187.....24

Rules

N.C. Utilities Commission Rule R8-63.....passim
N.C. Utilities Commission Rule R8-60.....24

Other Authorities:

FERC Order 2003 & 2003-A35, 36, 37, 38, 39
